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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

25B VREELAND ROAD

P.0.BOX 751
FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932

973-377-3350

FAX:973-377-5626
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Certified by the New Jersey Supreme Court WEBSITE: www.carlinward.com
As a Civil Trial Attorney

September 11, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Town of Morristown Planning Board
Attn: John F. Inglesino, Esq.

600 Parsippany Road Suite 204
Parsippany, NJ 07054

RE: Condemnation Redevelopment Hearing — September 24, 2020
2-10 Washington Street
Block 5906, Lots 6, 7 & 8
Morristown, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Inglesino:

As you are aware, this firm represents Morristown Green, LLC (the “Owner”), the owner
of the above referenced properties (the “Properties™). | write to you in response to notice published
for a September 24, 2020 hearing of the Morristown Planning Board to consider whether the
Properties constitute a Condemnation Area In Need of Redevelopment pursuant to the Local
Redevelopment and Housing Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq. (the "Redevelopment Law").

We were surprised and disappointed to learn the Planning Board is moving forward with
the hearing given the communication and cooperation of the Owner to pursue the redevelopment
of the Properties. Redevelopment of the Properties is in the mutual interest of the Town and the
Owner. However, condemnation of the Properties is not necessary and will only create an
adversarial relationship when the successful redevelopment of the Properties must be advanced by
collaboration and partnership for the mutual interests of the Town, the Owner and stakeholders.

The Owner supports the redevelopment process for the Properties but unequivocally
opposes the advancement of a hearing on the designation of a Condemnation Redevelopment Area.
For the Planning Board to move forward with the hearing of September 24, 2020 in furtherance of
a Condemnation Redevelopment Area will be counter-productive and force both parties to incur
unnecessary expense and delay without achieving the ultimate goals of improving the Town.


http://www.carlinward.com/

The Owner has been a responsible corporate citizen of the Town for decades. In addition
to the Properties, the Owner has invested tens of millions of dollars in its real estate holdings in
prominent locations in Town. The Owner is a substantial taxpayer and has made significant
financial contributions to the Morristown Parking Authority. On many occasions, the Owner has
made its space available to the public to advance civic purposes. For the Town to now proceed
with redevelopment unilaterally under threat of condemnation without participation of the Owner
is shocking.

Given the ongoing discussions between the Town and the Owner, the plan to move forward
with the hearing on September 24, 2020 comes as a surprise. In October 2019, the Owner met
with the Town Administration to discuss the overall status of the Properties and attempts to find
occupants for the Properties. Since the Owner purchased the Properties in 2010, they have been
working to bring a quality occupant to the Properties. These efforts culminated in a prospective
tenant to occupy the entirety of the Properties with the parties completing significant due diligence
and lease negotiations only for the prospective tenant to disappear in March 2020. It is unclear to
the Owner if the deal fell apart as a result of the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic or the
prospective tenant learned of the Town Council’s referral of the Condemnation Area Investigation
to the Planning Board in February 2020. Nevertheless, the Owner continued to engage with the
Town.

On July 8, 2020, the Owner informed you and representatives of the Town Administration
during our meeting that they were working on concept plans for the redevelopment of the
Properties in collaboration with the Town. The Owner sought the Town’s insight into any potential
changes of use and density above and beyond the current zoning to be effectuated in a
redevelopment plan. Even without this critical feedback, the Owner engaged professionals to
design a project for the Properties.

On August 28, 2020, the Owner accompanied the Town Planning Board attorney and
Planner on a site inspection of the Properties and sought further insight into redevelopment
potential.

The Owners retained Kimmerle Newman Architects and Gensler, in separate assignments,
to design concepts for the Properties. Like you, we seek an opportunity to advance the
redevelopment proposal. We propose, for the purpose presenting the concept plan, a meeting the
week of September 14, 2020 for input from the Town professionals and feedback from the Town
Administration. We will intend to have our professionals participate in the meeting to evaluate
the development potential of the Properties. With this positive and affirmative step toward the
redevelopment of the Properties, we respectfully request that the September 24, 2020 Planning
Board hearing be adjourned to remove the condemnation option from the redevelopment area
investigation.

The condemnation option stands in the away of amicable and fruitful discussion about the
future of the Properties and the Owner’s other real estate holdings in Town. The Owners are
prepared to engage the Town in a broader conversation about redevelopment potential surrounding
Morristown Green if an adversarial process is avoided.



We look forward to the opportunity to present our concept the week of September 14, 2020
on mutually convenient date. In furtherance of our presentation, please confirm the adjournment

of the September 24, 2020 Planning Board hearing.
Very truly yours,

CARLIN & WARD, P.C.

By,  Wichae/ T Ak
Michael J. Ash, Esg., CRE

CC: Morristown Green, LLC
Mayor Dougherty
Jillian Barrick
Vij Pawar, Esq.
Phil Abramson
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MICHAEL J. ASH, ESQ., CRE E-MAIL: michael.ash@carlinward.com

Certified by the New Jersey Supreme Court WEBSITE: www.carlinward.com
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September 23, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Town of Morristown Planning Board
Attn: John F. Inglesino, Esq.

600 Parsippany Road Suite 204
Parsippany, NJ 07054

Town of Morristown

Attn: James Campbell Zoning Officer/Supervisor, Public Works - Land Use Division
200 South Street, Room 233

Morristown, NJ 07960

RE: Condemnation Redevelopment Hearing — September 24, 2020
2-10 Washington Street
Block 5906, Lots 6, 7 & 8
Morristown, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Inglesino:

As you are aware, this firm represents 10 Washington Street, LLC and 2 Washington St
Penobscot MGMT, LLC (“Penobscot”), the owner of the above referenced properties (the
“Properties”).

Further to my letter of September 11, 2020, voicemails and emails, | write to request an
adjournment of the September 24, 2020 Planning Board meeting in order to ensure that Penobscot
has sufficient time to retain experts to testify to the various issues raised by Topology. We have
retained Keenan Hughes, PP to provide expert planning analysis to make the record on behalf of
Penobscot.

Please be advised that the adjournment is necessary to avoid any detriment and/or prejudice
to the Penboscot’s ability to present its objections to the Board concerning its Properties and
whether it qualifies as an Area in Need of Redevelopment with Condemnation.


http://www.carlinward.com/

| also note there are two significant applications on the Board’s agenda for September 24,
2020 which raises a concern if the hearing will proceed as intended.

Thank you in advance for the courtesy of a quick response.

Very truly yours,

CARLIN & WARD, P.C.

BY: Michue! T A5k
Michael J. Ash, Esg., CRE

cc: 10 Washington Street, LLC
2 Washington St Penobscot MGMT, LLC
Keenan Hughes, PP
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Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 1
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date  Src Reference Description Apt or JC Ph Debit Credit for Month Balance
5005-000 Electric Beginning Balance 0.00
140 01/15  02/11/15 AP 127490 JCP&L JCP&L 1/29/15-8554 monthly 1,532.43 1,5632.43 1,532.43
electric 2-10 Wash
140 02/15  03/17/15 AP 128153 JCP&L JCP&L 3/2/15-8554 monthly 1,821.20 1,821.20 3,353.63
electric 2-10 Wash
140 03/15  04/17/15 AP 128787 JCP&L JCP&L 4/1/15-8554 monthly 1,211.61 1,211.61 4,565.24
electric 2-10 Wash
140 04/15  05/18/15 AP 129385 JCP&L JCP&L 5/1/15-8554 monthly 271.05 271.05 4,836.29
electric 2-10 Wash 20425 5/15/2015
140 05/15  06/08/15 AP 129786 JCP&L JCP&L 6/2/15-8554 monthly 144.84 144.84 4,981.13
electric 2-10 Wash
140 06/15  07/19/15 AP 130529 JCP&L JCP&L 7/1/15-8554 monthly 147.35 147.35 5,128.48
electric 2-10 Wash
140 07/15  08/19/15 AP 131110 JCP&L JCP&L 7/31/15-8554 monthly 147.35 147.35 5,275.83
electric 2-10 Wash
140 08/15  09/17/15 AP 131675 JCP&L JCP&L 9/1/15-8554 monthly 147.35 147.35 5,423.18
electric 2-10 Wash
140 09/15  11/02/15 AP 132515 JCP&L JCP&L 10/1/15-8554 monthly 130.49 130.49 5,5653.67
electric 2-10 Wash
140 10/15  11/05/15 AP 132678 JCP&L JCP&L 11/2/15-8554 monthly 146.94 146.94 5,700.61
electric 2-10 Wash
140 1115 12/15/15 AP 133513 JCP&L JCP&L 12/7/15-8554 monthly 169.67 169.67 5,870.28
electric 2-10 Wash
140 12/15  01/13/16 AP 134073 JCP&L JCP&L 1/6/16-8554 monthly 240.16 240.16 6,110.44
electric 2-10 Wash
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 01/16  02/10/16 AP 134587 JCP&L JCP&L 2/3/16-8554 monthly 1,538.75 1,538.75 1,538.75
electric 2-10 Wash
140 02/16  03/10/16 AP 135196 JCP&L JCP&L 3/3/16-8554 monthly 718.79 718.79 2,257.54
electric 2-10 Wash
140 03/16  04/08/16 AP 135812 JCP&L JCP&L 4/4/16-8554 monthly 566.05 566.05 2,823.59
electric 2-10 Wash
140 04/16  05/05/16 AP 136320 JCP&L JCP&L 5/2/16-8554 monthly 440.65 440.65 3,264.24
electric 2-10 Wash
140 05/16  06/08/16 AP 136930 JCP&L JCP&L 6/1/16-8554 monthly 146.92 146.92 3,411.16
electric 2-10 Wash
140 06/16  07/28/16 AP 137901 JCP&L JCP&L 6/30/16-8554 monthly 173.03 173.03 3,584.19
electric 2-10 Wash
140 07/16  08/17/16 AP 138303 JCP&L JCP&L 8/1/16-8554 monthly 152.13 152.13 3,736.32
electric 2-10 Wash
140 08/16  09/14/16 AP 138801 JCP&L JCP&L 8/25/16-8554 monthly 161.46 161.46 3,897.78

electric 2-10 Wash




Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 2
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date  Src Reference Description Debit Credit for Month Balance
5005-000 - Electric (Continued)
140 09/16  10/12/16 AP 139404 JCP&L JCP&L 9/27/16-8554 monthly 151.25 151.25 4,049.03
electric 2-10 Wash
140 10/16  11/02/16 AP 139845 JCP&L JCP&L 10/31/168554 monthly 184.78 184.78 4,233.81
electric service for
140 11/16  12/12/16 AP 140721 JCP&L JCP&L 12/1/16-8554 monthly 506.03 506.03 4,739.84
electric for both 2 &
140 12/16  01/11/17 AP 141281 JCP&L JCP&L 12/27/168554 monthly 1,188.33 1,188.33 5,928.17
electric for both 2 &
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 01/17  02/10/17 AP 141932 JCP&L JCP&L 1/26/17-8554 monthly 1,311.29 1,311.29 1,311.29
electric 2-10 Wash
140 02/17  03/08/17 AP 142459 JCP&L JCP&L 3/3/17-8554 monthly 1,212.90 1,212.90 2,524.19
electric 2-10 Wash
140 03/17 0417117 AP 143208 JCP&L JCP&L 4/3/17-8554 monthly 956.95 956.95 3,481.14
electric for both 2 & 21491 4/14/2017
140 04/17  05/09/17 AP 143698 JCP&L JCP&L 4/27/17-8554 monthly 247.44 247.44 3,728.58
electric 2-10 Wash
140 05/17  06/08/17 AP 144282 JCP&L JCP&L 5/30/17-8554 monthly 171.79 171.79 3,900.37
electric for both 2 &
140 06/17  07/20/17 AP 145150 JCP&L JCP&L 7/5/17-8554 monthly 172.52 172.52 4,072.89
electric for both 2 &
140 07/17  08/10/17 AP 145577 JCP&L JCP&L 8/2/17-8554 monthly 161.33 161.33 4,234.22
electric for both 2 &
140 08/17  09/12/17 AP 146245 JCP&L JCP&L 9/1/17-8554 monthly 171.74 171.74 4,405.96
electric 2-10 Wash
140 09/17 1011117 AP 146822 JCP&L JCP&L 10/4/17-8554 monthly 171.74 171.74 4,577.70
electric for both 2 & 21765 10/10/2017
140 10/17  11/09/17 AP 147480 JCP&L JCP&L 11/2/17-8554 monthly 168.24 168.24 4,745.94
electric for both 2 &
140 1117 12/18/17 AP 148242 JCP&L JCP&L 12/5/17-8554 monthly 605.55 605.55 5,351.49
electric for both 2 &
140 12/17  01/09/18 AP 148665 JCP&L JCP&L 1/4/18-8554 monthly 1,042.43 1,042.43 6,393.92
electric for both 2 &
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 01/18  02/08/18 AP 149365 JCP&L JCP&L 2/1/15-8554 monthly 1,460.83 1,460.83 1,460.83
electric for both 2 &
140 02/18  03/06/18 AP 149945 JCP&L JCP&L 3/2/18-8554 monthly 941.70 941.70 2,402.53
electric for both 2 & 22006 3/5/2018
140 03/18  04/12/18 AP 150761 JCP&L JCP&L 4/2/18-8554 monthly 921.44 921.44 3,323.97

electric for both 2 &




Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 3
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date  Src Reference Description Apt or JC Ph Debit Credit for Month Balance
5005-000 - Electric (Continued)
140 04/18  05/25/18 AP 151778 JCP&L JCP&L 5/1/18-8554 monthly 49.61 49.61 3,373.58
electric for both 2 &
140 05/18  06/07/18 AP 152066 JCP&L JCP&L 6/01/18-8554 monthly 48.75 48.75 3,422.33
electric for both 2 &
140 06/18  07/12/18 AP 152734 JCP&L JCP&L 7/2/18-8554 monthly 308.33 308.33 3,730.66
electric for both 2 &
140 08/18  09/12/18 AP 154084 JCP&L JCP&L 8/30/18-8554 monthly 199.43 199.43 3,930.09
electic bill
140 09/18  10/18/18 AP 154889 JCP&L JCP&L 10/2/18-8554 monthly 188.90 188.90 4,118.99
electric for both 2 &
140 10/18  11/21/18 AP 155719 JCP&L JCP&L 10/31/188554 monthly 175.43 175.43 4,294.42
electric for both 2 &
140 11/18  12/07/18 AP 156078 JCP&L JCP&L 11/30/188554 monthly 411.32 411.32 4,705.74
electric for both 2 &
140 12/18  01/11/19 AP 156758 JCP&L JCP&L 1/3/19-8554 monthly 580.94 580.94 5,286.68
electric for both 2 &
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 01/19  02/10/19 AP 157331 JCP&L JCP&L 1/31/19-8554 monthly 715.32 715.32 715.32
electric for both 2 &
140 02/19  03/11/19 AP 157934 JCP&L JCP&L 3/4/19-8554 monthly 944.56 944.56 1,659.88
electric for both 2 &
140 03/19  04/09/19 AP 158594 JCP&L JCP&L 4/2/19-8554 monthly 253.30 253.30 1,913.18
electric for both 2 &
140 04/19  05/13/19 AP 159302 JCP&L JCP&L 5/1/19-8554 monthly 62.70 62.70 1,975.88
electric for both 2 &
140 05/19  06/12/19 AP 159897 JCP&L JCP&L 6/4/19-8554 monthly 299.13 299.13 2,275.01
electric bill
140 06/19  07/11/19 AP 160468 JCP&L JCP&L 6/26/19-8554 monthly 160.40 160.40 2,435.41
electric for both 2 & 22923 7/10/2019
140 07/19  08/27/19 AP 161341 JCP&L JCP&L 8/2/19-8554 monthly 734.79 734.79 3,170.20
electric for both 2 &
140 08/19  09/09/19 AP 161627 JCP&L JCP&L 8/30/19-8554 monthly 1,226.43 1,226.43 4,396.63
electric for both 2 &
140 1119 12/1219 AP 163710 JCP&L JCP&L 11/29/198554 monthly 279.18 279.18 4,675.81
electric for both 2 &
140 12/19  01/14/20 AP 164393 JCP&L JCP&L 1/1/20-8554 monthly 716.66 716.66 5,392.47
electric for both 2 &
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 01/20  02/14/20 AP 165112 JCP&L JCP&L 1/30/20-8554 monthly 680.43 680.43 680.43

electric for both 2 & 23277 2/13/2020




Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 4
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date Src  Reference Description Debit Credit for Month Balance
5005-000 - Electric (Continued)
140  02/20  03/05/20 AP 165591 JCP&L JCP&L 2/28/20-8554 monthly 659.83 659.83 1,340.26
electric for both 2 &
140  03/20 04/16/20 AP 166407 JCP&L JCP&L 4/1/20-8554 monthly 311.24 311.24 1,651.50
electric for both 2 &
140 04/20 05/06/20 AP 166882 JCP&L JCP&L 4/30/20-8554 monthly 143.18 143.18 1,794.68
electric for both 2 & 23375 5/5/2020
140 05/20 06/11/20 AP 167704 JCP&L JCP&L 6/02/20-8554 monthly 342.53 342.53 2,137.21
electric for both 2 &
140 06/20 07/15/20 AP 168474 JCP&L JCP&L 7/2/20-8554 monthly 397.51 397.51 2,534.72
electric for both 2 &
140  07/20 08/14/20 AP 169192 JCP&L JCP&L 7/31/20-8554 monthly 206.74 206.74 2,741.46
electric for both 2 &
140  08/20 09/14/20 AP 169817 JCP&L JCP&L 9/2/20-8554 monthly 215.09 215.09 2,956.55
electric for both 2 &
Total Account Activity 32,068.23 0.00 32,068.23 2,956.55
5010-000 Gas Beginning Balance 0.00
140 0115  02/11/15 AP 127490 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/26/15-2200 221.42 344.94 221.42
monthly gas
140 0115 02/11/15 AP 127490 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/26/15-2807 123.52 344.94
monthly gas
140  02/15 03/17/15 AP 128153 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/24/2015 283.55 793.21 628.49
monthly gas
140  02/15 03/17/15 AP 128153 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/26/15-2807 509.66 1,138.15
monthly gas
140  03/15  04/17/15 AP 128787 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/25/15-2200 162.94 291.85 1,301.09
monthly gas 20373 4/16/2015
140  03/15  04/17/15 AP 128787 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/25/15-2807 128.91 1,430.00
monthly gas 20374 4/16/2015
140 04/15 05/18/15 AP 129385 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/15-2200 33.42 55.23 1,463.42
monthly gas 20432 5/15/2015
140 04/15 05/18/15 AP 129385 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/15-2807 21.81 1,485.23
monthly gas 20433 5/15/2015
140 05/15 06/08/15 AP 129786 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/26/15-2200 11.17 22.34 1,496.40
monthly gas
140 05/15 06/08/15 AP 129786 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/26/15-2807 11.17 1,507.57
monthly gas
140 06/15  07/19/15 AP 130529 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/24/15-2807 11.17 23.30 1,518.74
monthly gas
140 06/15  07/19/15 AP 130529 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/25/15-2200 12.13 1,530.87
monthly gas
140  07/15 08/19/15 AP 131110 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/28/15-2807 11.17 22.34 1,542.04
monthly gas
140 07/15 08/19/15 AP 131110 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/29/15-2200 11.17 1,5653.21
monthly gas
140 08/15 09/17/15 AP 131675 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/25/15-2200 11.17 22.34 1,564.38

monthly gas




Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 5
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date Src  Reference Description Apt or JC Ph Debit Credit for Month Balance
5010-000 - Gas (Continued)
140 08/15  09/17/15 AP 131675 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/25/15-2807 11.17 1,575.55
monthly gas
140 09/15  11/02/15 AP 132515 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/24/15-2200 11.50 23.00 1,587.05
monthly gas
140 09/15  11/02/15 AP 132515 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/24/15-2807 11.50 1,598.55
monthly gas
140 10/15  11/05/15 AP 132678 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/23/152200 12.55 24.14 1,611.10
monthly gas
140 10/15  11/05/15 AP 132678 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/23/152807 11.59 1,622.69
monthly gas
140 11/15  12/09/15 AP 133360 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/20/152200 11.75 23.50 1,634.44
monthly gas
140 11/15  12/09/15 AP 133360 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/20/152807 11.75 1,646.19
monthly gas
140 12/15  01/13/16 AP 134073 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/23/152200 29.05 87.93 1,675.24
monthly gas
140 12/15  01/13/16 AP 134073 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/23/152807 58.88 1,734.12
monthly gas
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 01/16  02/11/16 AP 134638 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/27/16-2200 165.93 503.76 165.93
monthly gas
140 01/16  02/11/16 AP 134638 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/27/16-2807 337.83 503.76
monthly gas
140  02/16  03/10/16 AP 135196 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/24/16-2200 137.38 354.36 641.14
monthly gas
140  02/16  03/10/16 AP 135196 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/24/16-2807 216.98 858.12
monthly gas
140  03/16  04/08/16 AP 135812 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/28/16-2200 47.92 64.63 906.04
monthly gas
140  03/16  04/08/16 AP 135812 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/28/16-2807 16.71 922.75
monthly gas
140 04/16  05/05/16 AP 136320 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/26/16-2200 28.82 51.88 951.57
monthly gas
140 04/16  05/05/16 AP 136320 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/26/16-2807 23.06 974.63
monthly gas
140 05/16  06/08/16 AP 136930 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/25/16-2200 11.59 23.18 986.22
monthly gas
140 05/16  06/08/16 AP 136930 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/27/16-2807 11.59 997.81
monthly gas
140 06/16  08/02/16 AP 137976 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/24/16-2200 12.54 35.72 1,010.35
monthly gas
140 06/16  08/02/16 AP 137976 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/24/16-2807 23.18 1,033.53
monthly gas
140 07/16  08/17/16 AP 138303 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/26/16-2200 11.59 23.34 1,045.12
monthly gas
140 07/16  08/17/16 AP 138303 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/26/16-2807 11.75 1,056.87
monthly gas
140 08/16  09/14/16 AP 138801 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/23/16-2200 11.77 23.52 1,068.64

monthly gas
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5010-000 - Gas (Continued)
140 08/16  09/14/16 AP 138801 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/23/16-2807 11.75 1,080.39
monthly gas
140 09/16  10/12/16 AP 139404 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/22/16-2200 12.01 24.02 1,092.40
monthly gas
140 09/16  10/12/16 AP 139404 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/23/16-2807 12.01 1,104.41
monthly gas
140 10/16  11/02/16 AP 139845 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/21/162200 12.16 24.32 1,116.57
monthly gas
140 10/16  11/02/16 AP 139845 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/21/162807 12.16 1,128.73
monthly gas
140 11/16  12/12/16 AP 140721 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/22/162200 39.60 55.05 1,168.33
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 11/16  12/12/16 AP 140721 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/22/162807 15.45 1,183.78
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 12/16  01/12/17 AP 141322 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/16/162200 116.27 116.27 1,300.05
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace 21350 1/11/2017
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 0117  01/30/17 AP 141669 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/19/17-2200 193.30 400.83 193.30
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 0117  01/30/17 AP 141669 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/19/17-2807 207.53 400.83
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  02/17  03/08/17 AP 142459 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/16/17-2200 143.98 181.16 544.81
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  02/17  03/08/17 AP 142459 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/16/17-2807 37.18 581.99
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  03/17  04/17/17 AP 143208 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/22/17-2200 95.90 210.98 677.89
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace 21496 4/14/2017
140  03/17  04/17/17 AP 143208 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/22/17-2807 115.08 792.97
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler 21497 4/14/2017
140  04/17  05/05/17 AP 143614 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/20/14-2200 25.90 52.70 818.87
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  04/17  05/05/17 AP 143614 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/20/17-2807 26.80 845.67
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  05/17  06/08/17 AP 144282 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/18/17-2200 12.39 26.41 858.06
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  05/17  06/08/17 AP 144282 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/18/17-2807 14.02 872.08
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  07/17  08/10/17 AP 145577 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/19/17-2200 24.78 49.56 896.86
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace (2
140  07/17  08/10/17 AP 145577 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/19/17-2807 24.78 921.64
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  08/17  09/12/17 AP 146245 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/18/17-2200 12.75 25.50 934.39
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  08/17  09/12/17 AP 146245 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/19/17-2807 12.75 947.14
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  09/17  10/09/17 AP 146795 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/18/17-2200 13.31 25.73 960.45
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  09/17  10/09/17 AP 146795 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/19/17-2807 12.42 972.87

monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
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5010-000 - Gas (Continued)
140 10117 11/09/17 AP 147480 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/18/172200 12.44 27.55 985.31
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 10117 11/09/17 AP 147480 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/18/172807 15.11 1,000.42
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 1117 11/2717 AP 147814 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/15/172200 36.31 60.72 1,036.73
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 1117 11/2717 AP 147814 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/15/172807 24.41 1,061.14
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 12/17  01/09/18 AP 148665 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/18/172807 100.60 206.31 1,161.74
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 12/17  01/09/18 AP 148665 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/19/172200 105.71 1,267.45
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  01/18  02/08/18 AP 149365 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/20/18-2200 259.64 1,131.12 259.64
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  01/18  02/08/18 AP 149365 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/20/18-2807 871.48 1,131.12
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  02/18  03/03/18 AP 149915 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/16/18-2200 141.24 460.50 1,272.36
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  02/18  03/03/18 AP 149915 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/16/18-2807 319.26 1,591.62
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  03/18  03/30/18 AP 150479 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/20/18-2200 132.21 693.08 1,723.83
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace 22054 3/29/2018 201803
140  03/18  03/30/18 AP 150479 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/20/18-2807 560.87 2,284.70
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler 22055 3/29/2018 201803
140  04/18  05/02/18 AP 151217 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/18-2200 57.97 291.45 2,342.67
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  04/18  05/02/18 AP 151217 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/18-2807 233.48 2,576.15
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 05/18  06/07/18 AP 152066 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/23/18-2200 12.03 24.06 2,588.18
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 05/18  06/07/18 AP 152066 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/23/18-2807 12.03 2,600.21
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 06/18  07/12/18 AP 152734 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/22/18-2200 12.03 24.06 2,612.24
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 06/18  07/12/18 AP 152734 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/22/18-2807 12.03 2,624.27
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  07/18  08/03/18 AP 153268 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/19/18-2200 12.03 24.06 2,636.30
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  07/18  08/03/18 AP 153268 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/19/18-2807 12.03 2,648.33
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  08/18  08/28/18 AP 153787 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/22/18-2200 12.03 24.06 2,660.36
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  08/18  08/28/18 AP 153787 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/22/18-2807 12.03 2,672.39
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  09/18  09/27/18 AP 154413 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/21/18-2200 12.92 24.95 2,685.31
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  09/18  09/27/18 AP 154413 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/21/18-2807 12.03 2,697.34

monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler




Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 8
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date  Src Reference Description Apt or JC Ph Debit Credit for Month Balance
5010-000 - Gas (Continued)
140 10/18  10/31/18 AP 155154 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/22/182200 12.03 24.06 2,709.37
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 10/18  10/31/18 AP 155154 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10/22/182807 12.03 2,721.40
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 11/18  12/07/18 AP 156078 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/20/182200 38.10 141.17 2,759.50
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 11/18  12/07/18 AP 156078 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/20/182807 103.07 2,862.57
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 12/18  01/07/19 AP 156578 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/21/182200 168.24 621.55 3,030.81
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 12/18  01/07/19 AP 156578 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/21/182807 453.31 3,484.12
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 0119  01/29/19 AP 157105 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/24/19-2200 160.00 623.94 160.00
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 0119  01/29/19 AP 157105 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/24/19-2807 463.94 623.94
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  02/19  03/01/19 AP 157709 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/22/19-2200 226.29 816.18 850.23
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  02/19  03/01/19 AP 157709 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/22/19-2807 589.89 1,440.12
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  03/19  04/01/19 AP 158374 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/25/19-2200 143.21 524.16 1,583.33
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  03/19  04/01/19 AP 158374 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/25/19-2807 380.95 1,964.28
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  04/19  05/01/19 AP 159027 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/19-2200 28.35 129.82 1,992.63
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  04/19  05/01/19 AP 159027 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/19-2807 101.47 2,094.10
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  05/19  05/30/19 AP 159649 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/24/19-2200 15.46 30.92 2,109.56
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  05/19  05/30/19 AP 159649 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/24/19-2807 15.46 2,125.02
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 06/19  06/28/19 AP 160248 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/25/19-2200 15.46 30.92 2,140.48
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 06/19  06/28/19 AP 160248 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/25/19-2807 15.46 2,155.94
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  07/19 08/05/19 AP 160958 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/25/19-2200 16.23 31.69 2,172.17
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace 22985 8/2/2019
140  07/19 08/05/19 AP 160958 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/25/19-2807 15.46 2,187.63
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler 22986 8/2/2019
140  08/19  09/09/19 AP 161627 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/26/19-2200 15.46 30.92 2,203.09
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  08/19  09/09/19 AP 161627 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/26/19-2807 15.46 2,218.55
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  09/19  10/08/19 AP 162217 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/25/19-2200 15.46 30.92 2,234.01
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  09/19  10/08/19 AP 162217 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 9/25/19-2507 15.46 2,249.47

monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
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5010-000 - Gas (Continued)
140 10/19  11/05/19 AP 162831 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10-24-192200 15.63 31.26 2,265.10
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 10/19  11/05/19 AP 162831 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 10-24-192807 15.63 2,280.73
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 11/19  11/26/19 AP 163391 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/15/192200 47.85 238.47 2,328.58
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140 11/19  11/26/19 AP 163391 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 11/15/192807 190.62 2,519.20
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 12/19  12/31/19 AP 164085 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/24/19-280 732.56 850.37 3,251.76
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140 12/19  12/3119 AP 164085 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 12/24/192200 117.81 3,369.57
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  01/20 01/30/20 AP 164780 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/24/20-2200 142.74 742.74 142.74
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace 23240 1/29/2020 202001
140  01/20 01/30/20 AP 164780 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 1/24/20-2807 600.00 742.74
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler 23241 1/29/2020 202001
140  02/20  03/05/20 AP 165591 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/25/20-2200 107.46 956.28 850.20
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  02/20  03/05/20 AP 165591 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 2/25/20-2807 848.82 1,699.02
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  03/20 04/16/20 AP 166407 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/25/20-2200 74.71 588.04 1,773.73
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  03/20 04/16/20 AP 166407 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 3/25/20-2807 513.33 2,287.06
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  04/20 05/05/20 AP 166846 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/20-2200 36.34 239.86 2,323.40
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  04/20 05/05/20 AP 166846 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 4/24/20-2807 203.52 2,526.92
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  05/20 06/11/20 AP 167704 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/27/20-2200 21.92 38.12 2,548.84
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  05/20 06/11/20 AP 167704 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 5/27/20-2807 16.20 2,565.04
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  06/20  06/30/20 AP 168113 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/24/20-2004 21.06 37.26 2,586.10
monthly gas 10 Wash St boiler
140  06/20 06/30/20 AP 168113 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 6/24/20-2200 16.20 2,602.30
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  07/20 07/28/20 AP 168786 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/24/20-2200 16.27 32.54 2,618.57
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  07/20 07/28/20 AP 168786 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 7/24/20-2807 16.27 2,634.84
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
140  08/20 08/31/20 AP 169547 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/24/20-2200 0.40 17.07 2,635.24
monthly gas 2nd fl furnace
140  08/20 08/31/20 AP 169547 PSE&GS PSE&G Company 8/24/20-2807 16.67 2,651.91
monthly gas 2 Wash St boiler
Total Account Activity 13,807.22 0.00 13,807.22 2,651.91




Report: 1.1 General Ledger Page: 10
ENTITY: 140 Date: 9/24/2020
2 Washington Street Time: 10:56 AM
Accrual January 2015 through September 2020
Current period is Jul 2020 Date Order
Entry Net Activity
Entity  Period Date  Src Reference Description Apt or JC Ph Debit Credit for Month Balance
5020-000 Water Beginning Balance 0.00
140  03/15 04/17/15 AP 128787 SMCMUA SMCMUA 4/10/15-080 Quarterly 63.04 63.04 63.04
water bill 20379 4/16/2015
140  06/15 07/19/15 AP 130529 SMCMUA SMCMUA 7/10/15-080 Quarterly 58.85 58.85 121.89
water bill
140  09/15  11/05/15 AP 132664 SMCMUA SMCMUA 10/13/15-080 Quarterly 58.85 58.85 180.74
water bill
140 12/15  02/11/16 AP 134626 SMCMUA SMCMUA 1/11/16-080 Quarterly 64.30 64.30 245.04
water bill
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  03/16  05/05/16 AP 136309 SMCMUA SMCMUA 4/8/16-080 Quarterly 65.26 65.26 65.26
water bill
140 06/16  08/02/16 AP 137976 SMCMUA SMCMUA 7/8/16-080 Quarterly 64.30 64.30 129.56
water bill
140  09/16  10/31/16 AP 139744 SMCMUA SMCMUA 10/11/16-080 Quarterly 60.99 60.99 190.55
water bill
140 12/16  01/30/17 AP 141647 SMCMUA SMCMUA 1/10/17-080 Quarterly 61.23 61.23 251.78
water bill
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  04/17  05/05/17 AP 143614 SMCMUA SMCMUA 4/11/17-080 Quarterly 65.54 65.54 65.54
water bill
140  06/17  07/20/17 AP 145150 SMCMUA SMCMUA 7/12/17-080 Quarterly 61.23 61.23 126.77
water bill
140 0917  10/23/17 AP 147059 SMCMUA SMCMUA 10/2/17-080 Quarterly 61.23 61.23 188.00
water bill 21803 10/20/2017
140 12/17  01/17/18 AP 148885 SMCMUA SMCMUA 1/10/18-080 Quarterly 71.16 71.16 259.16
water bill
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  03/18  05/02/18 AP 151204 SMCMUA SMCMUA 4/10/18-080 Quarterly 75.52 75.52 75.52
water bill
140  06/18  08/03/18 AP 153257 SMCMUA SMCMUA 7/10/18-080 Quarterly 62.45 62.45 137.97
water bill
140  09/18  10/18/18 AP 154889 SMCMUA SMCMUA 10/9/18-080 Quarterly 67.75 67.75 205.72
water bill
140 12/18  01/24/19 AP 157012 SMCMUA SMCMUA 1/10/19-080 Quarterly 75.31 75.31 281.03
water bill
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  03/19  05/01/19 AP 159015 SMCMUA SMCMUA 4/9/19-080 Quarterly 75.31 75.31 75.31

water bill
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5020-000 - Water (Continued)
140  06/19  07/30/19 AP 160819 SMCMUA SMCMUA 7/9/19-080 Quarterly 70.75 70.75 146.06
water bill
140  09/19  11/05/19 AP 162808 SMCMUA SMCMUA 10/9/19-080 Quarterly 66.20 66.20 212.26
water bill
140 12/19  01/29/20 AP 164748 SMCMUA SMCMUA 1/13/20-080 Quarterly 77.36 77.36 289.62
water bill
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  03/20 05/05/20 AP 166833 SMCMUA SMCMUA 4/9/20-080 Quarterly 81.24 81.24 81.24
water bill
140  06/20 07/20/20 AP 168606 SMCMUA SMCMUA 7/13/20-080 Quarterly 71.50 71.50 152.74
water bill
Total Account Activity 1,479.37 0.00 1,479.37 152.74
5025-000 Sewer Taxes Beginning Balance 0.00
140 02/15  02/17/15 AP 127630 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 1stQSew2015 104.98 104.98 104.98
6-8 Washington Street.
140 05/15 05/07/15 AP 129200 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 2ndQSew2015 104.98 104.98 209.96
6-8 Washington Street.
140 08/15 08/19/15 AP 131132 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2015 104.98 104.98 314.94
6-8 Washington Street.
140 11/15  11/10/15 AP 132842 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 4thQSew2015 104.98 104.98 419.92
6-8 Washington Street. 20718 11/9/2015 201511
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 02/16  02/16/16 AP 134768 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 1stQSew2016 104.98 104.98 104.98
6-8 Washington Street.
140 05/16  05/05/16 AP 136346 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 2ndQSew2016 104.98 104.98 209.96
6-8 Washington Street.
140 08/16  08/23/16 AP 138434 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2016 104.98 104.98 314.94
6-8 Washington Street. 21131 8/22/2016 201608
140 08/16  08/24/16 AP 138473 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2016 104.98 209.96
icorrect 15 washigton amont. 21131 8/23/2016 201608
140 08/16  08/24/16 AP 138473 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2016. 104.98 314.94
6-8 Washington Street. 21132 8/23/2016 201608
140 11/16  11/09/16 AP 140019 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 4thQSew2016 104.98 104.98 419.92
6-8 Washington Street.
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  02/17  02/07/17 AP 141872 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 1stQSew2017 104.98 104.98 104.98
6-8 Washington Street.
140  05/17  05/19/17 AP 143916 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 2ndQSew2017 104.98 104.98 209.96

6-8 Washington Street. 21555 5/18/2017 201705
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5025-000 - Sewer Taxes (Continued)
140  08/17  08/25/17 AP 145977 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2017 104.98 104.98 314.94
6-8 Washington Street. 21714 8/24/2017 201708
140 1117 11/01/17 AP 147253 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 4thQSew2017 104.98 104.98 419.92
6-8 Washington Street.
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  02/18  02/20/18 AP 149642 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 1stQSew2018 104.98 104.98 104.98
6-8 Washington Street. 21990 2/19/2018 201802
140  05/18 05/10/18 AP 151478 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 2ndQSew2018 104.98 104.98 209.96
6-8 Washington Street.
140  08/18  08/21/18 AP 153671 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2018 104.98 104.98 314.94
6-8 Washington Street. 22293 8/20/2018 201808
140  11/18  11/15/18 AP 155542 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 4thQSew2018 104.98 104.98 419.92
6-8 Washington Street. 22447 11/14/2018 201811
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  02/19 02/12/19 AP 157404 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 1stQSew2019 104.98 104.98 104.98
6-8 Washington Street.
140  05/19  05/21/19 AP 159510 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 2ndQSew2019 104.98 104.98 209.96
6-8 Washington Street. 22824 5/20/2019 201905
140  08/19  08/27/19 AP 161363 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2019 104.98 104.98 314.94
6-8 Washington Street. 22994 8/26/2019 201908
140 1119 11/13/19 AP 163102 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 4thQSew2019 104.98 104.98 419.92
6-8 Washington Street.
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  02/20 02/18/20 AP 165224 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 1stQSew2020 104.98 104.98 104.98
6-8 Washington Street. 23286 2/17/2020 202002
140  05/20 05/15/20 AP 167135 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 2ndqSew2020 104.98 104.98 209.96
6-8 Washington Street.
140 06/20 07/15/20 AP 168474 CANGER Michael A. Canger IIl 7-14-2020 0.68 0.68 210.64
sewer tax interest
140  08/20  08/12/20 AP 169136 TOWNOF Town of Morristown 3rdQSew2020 104.81 104.81 315.45
6-8 Washington Street. 23524 8/11/2020 202008
Total Account Activity 2,520.03 104.98 2,415.05 315.45
5115-500 Fire/Life Safety Beginning Balance 0.00
140  03/15 04/17/15 AP 128787 SMCMUA SMCMUA 3/31/15-240 previous 149.04 149.04 149.04
qrt's fireline water 20376 4/16/2015
140 06/15 07/19/15 AP 130529 SMCMUA SMCMUA 6/30/15-240 previous 149.04 149.04 298.08
grt's fireline water
140  08/15 08/17/15 AP 131073 FOREMO Foremost Fire Protection, LLC 146.25 156.30 444.33

8/5-14815 annual sprinkler flow test an
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5115-500 - Fire/Life Safety (Continued)
140  08/15 08/17/15 AP 131073 FOREMO Foremost Fire Protection, LLC 10.05 454.38
8/5-14815 fire extinguisher inspections
140  09/15  11/02/15 AP 132515 SMCMUA SMCMUA 9/30/15-240 previous 149.04 149.04 603.42
grt's fireline water
140 12/15  01/13/16 AP 134073 SMCMUA SMCMUA 12/30/15-240 previous 151.27 151.27 754.69
grt's fireline water
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140  03/16  04/08/16 AP 135812 SMCMUA SMCMUA 3/31/16-240 previous 152.01 152.01 152.01
qrt's fireline water
140  04/16  05/05/16 AP 136320 FIRESA Fire Safety & Maintenance, LLC 459.03 459.03 611.04
12/31/156173 annual central staion monitor
140 06/16  08/02/16 AP 137976 SMCMUA SMCMUA 6/30/16-240 previous 152.01 152.01 763.05
grt's fireline water
140  08/16  10/12/16 AP 139393 SMCMUA SMCMUA 9/30/16-240 previous 154.30 154.30 917.35
grt's fireline water
140  09/16  10/11/16 AP 139358 FOREMO Foremost Fire Protection, LLC 146.25 196.25 1,063.60
9/8-16395 annual sprinkler flow test an
140  09/16  10/11/16 AP 139358 FOREMO Foremost Fire Protection, LLC 50.00 1,113.60
9/8-16395 fire extinguishers at 2 Washi
140 12/16  01/13/17 AP 141367 SMCMUA SMCMUA 12/30/16-240 previous 152.01 152.01 1,265.61
grt's fireline water
*** FISCAL YEAR END ***
140 0117  02/2117 AP 142098 FIRESA Fire Safety & Maintenance, LLC 459.03 459.03 459.03
12/28-6391 annual central staion monitor
140  03/17  04/1717 AP 143208 SMCMUA SMCMUA 3/31/17-240 previous 155.06 155.06 614.09
grt's fireline water 21500 4/14/2017
140  06/17  07/20/17 AP 145150 SMCMUA SMCMUA 6/30/17-240 previous 155.06 155.06 769.15
grt's fireline water
